
1 

 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To: Albemarle County Board of Supervisors 

From: Gary O’Connell, Executive Director 

Date: July 3, 2019 

Re: Albemarle County Service Authority (ACSA) Quarterly Briefing 

cc: Mr. Jeff Richardson, County Executive; ACSA Board of Directors;  

 ACSA Leadership Team and Managers         
 
 Thank you for the on-going opportunity to share with the Board what is 
happening at your water agency, the Albemarle County Service Authority.  We 
pride ourselves on safe, clean, reliable Albemarle water.  Our employees 
continually work hard for this to happen and keep that trust in our drinking water, 
and provide excellent customer service.  Here are some updates from the ACSA: 
 
1. Budget and Rates – The ACSA FY 2020 Budget and Rates were approved 

by the ACSA Board at their June meeting.  In addition, the ACSA Capital 
Improvements Program (CIP) was also approved at the meeting (see the 
Capital Project Report at the end that discusses new projects and a map of 
projects by district).  A major part (over 60%) of the ACSA Budget and Rates 
goes for treatment costs and particularly large capital projects of the Rivanna 
Water and Sewer Authority (RWSA), which has major projects totaling nearly 
$100 million in their 5-year CIP program. Yet the ACSA average residential 
bill is under the statewide average, and 22% less than a comparable City of 
Charlottesville water and sewer bill. A short budget overview is attached, as 
well as our Customer Newsletter on the Budget and Rates that went to all of 
our customers with their May bills. 
 

2. Customer Survey – Included with the February-March bill was a customer 
survey on ACSA services to obtain customer feedback for our new Strategic 
Plan.  Nearly 1,200 customers submitted completed surveys. A copy of the 
survey is attached. Also attached, is a summary chart of the overall ACSA 
Customer Rankings. In most all categories in the survey, the ACSA rated 
above a 90% satisfaction level. 
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3. 2019-2022 Strategic Plan Process – We have completed a number of 
reviews and assessments to identify strategic “gaps” to address in the future, 
including the customer feedback from the survey recently completed.  A new 
three-year (2019-2022) Strategic Plan proposal is planned for Board adoption 
in July 2019.  The two major Strategic Plan focus areas will be 
implementation of AMI (advanced metering infrastructure) and CMMS 
(computerized maintenance management system – customer service 
requests, work orders, inventory and asset management).  Additional goal 
areas:  continuation of succession planning; additional Best Practices 
Reviews; finalize Emergency Response and Business Continuity Plan with 
annual exercises; financial system upgrade; cyber security assessment; 
completion and implementation of the long-range Facility Master Plan; water 
audits (water conservation and water use tool) and an ACSA all facilities 
energy audit.  Our overall goals are safe, clean, and reliable Albemarle Water. 

 
4. AMI (Advanced Metering Infrastructure) – One of our strategic plan items 

is to explore the various AMI technologies that are available in the water 
metering world.  Most medium and large sized water utilities have already 
converted to the AMI technology.  The feasibility study is completed which 
evaluated our technology options and looked closely at the needs of our 
customers. The ACSA Board reviewed the feasibility study recommendations 
and has approved moving to the Request for Proposals (RFP) phase.  The 
proposals from 13 vendors have been received, and interviews are being 
conducted with the top four this week.  A final Board decision is scheduled for 
October.  A tremendous advantage with AMI is immediate leak detection 
inside the customer’s home or business, or water service line, a tremendous 
water conservation and cost savings tool.  In the Customer Survey, over 97% 
of the respondents found it important to have leak notification. 

 
5. CMMS – Computerized Maintenance Management System – This system 

for customer service requests, work orders, inventory and asset management 
is part of our Strategic Plan to improve how we manage our day to day 
operations and will utilize the CityWorks software program.  This is one of 
those projects that is not so visible, but has the potential to greatly improve 
our operations to deliver better customer service, productivity and scheduling.  
We will also have a web portal/mobile app customer request in place at the 
completion of the project, likely 2020. 

 
6. ACSA Capital Investments – Recently, some members of the Board of 

Supervisors have requested information about the extent of capital 
investments in the Urban Area. As part of that request, the question was 
asked specifically of the ACSA regarding investments in our utility 
infrastructure in this area of the County.  In response, the ACSA staff have 
developed a listing of completed projects over the past 15 years in the Urban 
Area, and expanded that for Crozet and Scottsville.  Attached is a completed 
project listing and maps indicating the locations. The total amount invested 
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was $59.2 million and the estimated value of projects under construction, or in 
the design phase, is $20.57 million, or a total of $79.77 million in ACSA 
capital project investments. The ACSA has a recurring annual Capital 
Improvement Program that focuses on needed infrastructure replacement in a 
planned way, over a long period of time.  As the system ages (now over 55 
years overall), this investment becomes critical to assuring our customers of 
safe, clean and reliable water and sewer. 

 
7. ACSA Capital Projects Update – The adopted FY 2020 Capital 

Improvements Program (CIP) started July 1st and is a $10.4 million program 
(let us know if you would like any detailed project maps or to schedule a tour 
on any of the projects); a copy of the system-wide map showing CIP projects 
is attached.  Highlights and current major projects are detailed below: 

 

• Glenmore Water Tank Project – This project is for system 
redundancy and emergency backup. The present line extends 4 ½ 
miles to Glenmore. The tank is completed, and final work has been 
completed on the pump station.  We have also designed some 
additional security measures into the project.  Work on the project is 
complete, with startup operations occurring in two weeks. 

• Camelot Sewer Rehabilitation – Sewer replacement, relining, and 
manhole repairs to reduce infiltration and inflow are needed for a well-
functioning sanitary sewer.  All the relining work is complete, and 
manhole rehabilitation has been completed. 

• Operations Center Expansion Study (Master Plan) – Study 
underway to look at the short and long-term future of ACSA properties 
(Crozet, Avon Street, and Pantops) and develop a master plan for the 
long-term needs of the organization as we continue to grow and add 
customers. Interior space renovations are complete and additional 
parking is scheduled for construction this fall. A conceptual site 
development plan for Avon Street is under discussion with the County 
Planning staff. 

• Camelot Water Main Replacement – Replacement of nearly 50-year-
old water mains that are also undersized and deteriorating.  Design 
work is underway at the 90% stage.  Draft easement plats have been 
received and easement acquisition is underway. 

• Scottsville Water Main Replacement – Replacement of an aging 
water main along East Main Street.  The project will be rebid early 
2020 to generate more competitive bidding interest. 

• Barterbrook Water Main Replacement – Replacement of aging and 
badly deteriorating water mains along Solomon Road, North Berkshire 
Road, and Inglewood Drive.  We have had a series of water main 
breaks in this area and replacement was needed.  Construction is 
complete. 

• Ashcroft Water Pump Stations Improvement – This project will 
upgrade two existing water pump stations, which will result in quicker 
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refill of the storage tank and improved water quality.  Construction 
completion in October 2019. 

• Peter Jefferson Place Pump Station Improvements – This pump 
station is operating inefficiently, and a study was completed to 
determine the best solution to improve it.  Project is under contract with 
a December 2019 completion. 

• Glenmore Drainage Basin Sewer System Rehabilitation – We have 
seen wet weather issues in the Glenmore system to the point that this 
drainage basin has become a priority.  Most manhole rehabilitations 
have been completed, with four left to finish to complete this project. 

• Madison Park Pump Station Upgrade – Constructed 33 years ago, 
by a private development, and the original equipment is wearing down, 
building undersized, and not able to install SCADA (computerized 
monitor).  The plan is to replace this pump station on-site.  Design 
work is at the 60% stage. 

• Oak Forest Sewer Pump Station Abandonment – This is an aging 
pump station in need of rehabilitation.  With the adjacent Stonefield 
development, we now have the opportunity to extend a sewer main via 
micro-tunnel, and eliminate this aging pump station and avoid an 
expensive upgrade.  We have completed design, and now acquiring 
easements. 

• Jefferson Village Water Main Replacement – Replacing older (49 
years) water mains made of inferior pipe product.  Since originally part 
of a former well system, many of the mains are undersized.  Design is 
at 90% completion.  Six geotechnical borings have been completed.   

• Meriweather Hills Water Main Replacement – This water main is 
reaching the end of its useful life and is in need of replacement.  This is 
another of the former well system mains.  Project is under construction  
along the Owensville Road corridor. 

• Pantops Sewer Study – Area study to reduce wet weather infiltration 
and inflow (I/I).  This study will likely lead to targeted sanitary sewer 
system rehabilitation.  Flow monitoring and manhole inspections have 
been completed, and the investigation portion of this project, including 
robotic televising of the sewer lines, are being completed. 

• SCADA (computerized monitoring) – A three phased project is 
nearing completion for over 40 water and wastewater facilities in the 
ACSA system.  Another of our projects to provide emergency alerting 
and monitoring to assure reliable water and wastewater service.  We 
have completed the second phase of work, with the third phase design 
completed to hire a contractor through a competitive negotiation 
process.   

• Crozet Phase IV Water Main Replacement – Our Strategic Plan calls 
for the eventual replacement of all asbestos-cement water mains in our 
system, as they are older and made of a weaker material than the 
current industry norm.  This project continues our systematic program 
to replace the aging and undersized water mains in the Crozet Water 



5 

 

System.  This is the fourth of five phases that have been defined to 
carry out these improvements and is currently in design phase. 

• Hessian Hills Water Main Replacement – The water mains in the 
Hessian Hills area are of a similar age and material as the water mains 
in the Barterbrook Phase 2 Project, plus they are in the same general 
area.  By extension we are assuming their condition is similar with 
respect to major deterioration, and they are also undersized throughout 
most of the subdivision.  This project follows our Strategic Plan goal to 
replace aging and undersized water mains throughout our system.  It 
will also eliminate a small amount of plastic pipe installed in the early 
1980’s.  Design work is at the 50% stage, with project completion in 
2021. 

• Recoating Scottsville Water Storage Tank – As part of our program 
of regular water storage tank cleaning and inspections, it was 
determined that the Scottsville Tank was exhibiting generalized 
degradation of the paint coating on the interior and exterior surfaces.  
This tank has not been recoated since its construction approximately 
25 years ago.  To be proactive in extending the useful life of our tanks, 
we scheduled for the Scottsville Tank to recently be recoated.  Work is 
complete. 

• Hollymead Drainage Basin SSES – ACSA staff has identified other 
large drainage basins to be evaluated for infiltration and inflow (I/I) to 
continue our efforts to maintain the integrity of our wastewater 
collection system.  This study area includes the oldest portions of the 
Hollymead Subdivision, as well as, the offsite portion of the sewer main 
that serves the westernmost area of Forest Lakes South.  The Forest 
Lakes Offsite Sewer will be the primary collector for the upcoming 
Brookhill development, and an evaluation of this trunk main will provide 
an excellent baseline of pipe integrity in advance of the future 
construction activities around this sewer.  All of the manholes have 
been inspected and flow monitoring continues. 

• Redfields Sewer Pump Station Abandonment – This wastewater 
pump station was constructed 23 years ago by private development 
and the parcel is too small to add an emergency standby generator.  
The Maintenance Department must rely on a portable pump to operate 
this station during power outages.  With the development of 
Wintergreen Farm Subdivision, ACSA staff saw an opportunity for a 
sewer main extension that could eliminate this pump station.  Now that 
the sewer main extension is in place the timing is perfect for 
abandoning this wastewater pump station.  Completion anticipated at 
the end of 2019. 

• Vulnerability Assessment – As part of an on-going emergency 
preparedness program, the ACSA  is in a multi-phase effort to reduce 
risk and increase resilience.  Projects include additional security 
measures, fencing and access gate enhancements, cybersecurity 
measures, additional tank protection, etc. 
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• Sewer Force Main Condition Assessment – This project utilizes a 
computerized “SmartBall” that is flowed through the force main 
capturing assessment data (via transient pressure monitoring 
technology) to determine any problem areas that require correction or 
further detailed investigation. 
 

8. Capital Projects Approved for FY 2020: 
 

• Energy Audit (New):  This project will consist of a comprehensive 
energy audit of the Operations Center and all pump stations (20).  It 
will evaluate current energy consumption and the factors that drive it, 
as well as, an analysis of utility rate structures to identify potential cost 
savings.  Surveys will be conducted of all systems, including operation 
and maintenance procedures to determine where energy conservation 
can be improved.   

• Avon Street Maintenance Yard (New):  As part of the Operations 
Center Expansion Study our consultant reviewed all properties owned 
by the ACSA that could be utilized as we grow.  The Avon Street 
property has long been held as a future location to build additional 
facilities in a central location, as needed.  The current Maintenance 
Yard at our Operations Center is becoming overcrowded with 
equipment and materials, causing us to locate some equipment and 
larger materials to the former ACSA Maintenance Yard at the Crozet 
Water Treatment Plant, which we lease from RWSA.  This project will 
begin to develop the ACSA owned Avon Street property into a much 
larger vehicle and materials storage facility.  We are in consultation 
with Albemarle County Planning staff on this project proposal. 

• Ragged Mountain Phase 1 Water Main Replacement (New):  This 
project will replace the oldest active water main remaining in our 
system, which was part of the water main that served customers out 
Reservoir Road.  This cast iron pipe is over 90 years old and is 
severely tuberculated, which greatly reduces the flow capacity in this 
section.   

• Northfields Water Main Replacement (New):  This project addresses 
the goal in our Strategic Plan for the eventual replacement of all 
asbestos-cement water mains in our system.  The existing water mains 
are approximately 54 years old and have reached the end of their 
useful life.  As a former well system that was connected to public 
water, most of the mains are also undersized. 

• Ednam Water Storage and Northfields Tank Recoating (New):  As 
part of our new program of regular water storage tank cleaning and 
inspections it was determined that the tanks were exhibiting 
generalized degradation of the paint coating on either the interior or 
exterior surfaces.  The Ednam Tank was constructed in 1977 and was 
last painted in 1997.  The original Northfield Tank was replaced in  
2000 when the pump station was renovated. To be proactive in 
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extending the useful life of our water tanks, we are moving forward on 
the Ednam and Northfields Tanks to be recoated. 

• Exclusion Meters Replacement (New):  In the mid 1990’s with the 
development of Glenmore, many new customers installed irrigation 
systems for their properties and wanted to have their sewer bills 
reduced by the amount of water that was diverted to irrigate their 
properties.  Private meters were installed behind their ACSA meter to 
record this volume and it was “excluded” from the calculation of their 
sewer charges and these became known as exclusion meters.  On 
January 1, 2006 the ACSA Rules and Regulations were modified to no 
longer allow exclusion meters and required that all future irrigation 
meters would be tapped separately off our water mains, to be owned 
and controlled by the ACSA.  At that time the existing exclusion meters 
were grandfathered and allowed to stay in place unless the irrigation 
system was voluntarily abandoned. This project is a multi-year 
replacement program by our in-house CIP Crew to install dedicated, 
ACSA owned irrigation meters that will eliminate all remaining private 
exclusion meters in our system. 

• Pipe Saddles Replacement (New):  The ACSA Maintenance 
Department has discovered in recent years that pipe saddles used to 
make water service line connections to PVC water mains have been 
failing.  Either the zinc-coated straps or the cast iron saddle bodies are 
deteriorating.  This project is a multi-year replacement program to be 
undertaken with our in-house CIP Crew. 
 

Let us know if you have further questions or comments.  We are more 
than glad to meet with you about any of our projects, or facilities, or provide a 
tour if that would be useful. 

 
  
Attachments: 
 
 -ACSA Customer Survey Overall Rankings 
 -ACSA Customer Budget and Rates Newsletter 
 -Capital Improvement Projects by District Map 
 -Capital Investments Listing and Maps for the Urban Area, including   
  Scottsville and Crozet 
 -PowerPoint Presentation  
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ACSA Facility - See Below
CrozetCrozet

ScottsvilleScottsville
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S A M U E L  M I L L E RS A M U E L  M I L L E R

W H I T E  H A L LW H I T E  H A L L

R I V A N N AR I V A N N A

R I OR I O
J A C KJ A C K
J O U E T TJ O U E T T

Peter Jefferson Place Pump Station Improvements

    City    City
     of     of

CharlottesvilleCharlottesville

Oak Forest Pump Station Abandonment

Scottsville Phase 3 Water Main Replacement

Hessian Hills Water Main Replacement

Pantops Drainage Basin Rehab

Camelot Water Main Replacement

Scottsville Phase 4 Water Main Replacement

Jefferson Village Water Main Replacement

Meriwether Hill Water Main Replacement
Lewis Hill - West Leigh Water Connection

Scottsville Water Storage Tank Recoating
Stony Point Water Main Replacement

Hollymead Drainage Basin SSES**

Redfields Sewer Pump Station Abandonment

Parkview Drive Water Connection
Crozet Water Main Replacement - Phase 4

Avon Street Maintenance Yard

East Market Street Water Main Replacement

Madison Park Pump Station Upgrade

Ednam Water Storage Tank Recoating
Ragged Mountain Water Main Replacement - Phase 1

Northfields Water Storage Tank Recoating
Northfields Water Main Replacement

Nelson

Buckingham

Fluvanna

Greene

Madison
Rockingham

Augusta

Orange

Louisa

Cumberland

µ

DISCLAIMER
Utilities, structures, lot lines, and all appurtenances indicated on this map 
are intended for general layout and reference location only.  This map is
not intended for any other use than for preliminary planning and general 

reference.  The information shown on this map are believed to be 
accurate, however, recent utility improvements and/or system changes 
may have been updated in our mapping since the time of this printout.  

Contact ACSA directly for specific utility locations.  
Albemarle boundary and ACSA Jurisdictional Area: County of Albemarle

Neighboring county boundaries: VA Dept. of Conservation and Recreation

Project Status
In Progress
Planned for 2020
ACSA Jurisdictional Area

Magisterial Districts
Jack Jouett
Rio
Rivanna
Samuel Miller
Scottsville
White Hall

Albemarle County Service Authority

ACSA - JAWR - 4/3/2019

Capital Improvement Projects by District

SCADA* - Supervisory Control And Data Aquisition
SSES** - Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study
AMI*** - Advanced Metering Infrastructure

ACSA Facility Projects:
Operations Center Expansion Phase 1
Enterprise Resource Planning Transition

Countywide Projects:
Miscellaneous Sewer Rehab
SCADA* System
AMI*** Implementation
Vulnerability Assessment Improvements
Sewer Pump Stations Comminuters
Energy Audit
Exclusion Meters Replacement
Pipe Saddles Replacement
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